

No. 15-1174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLON SCARBER, PETITIONER

v.

CARMEN DENISE PALMER

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General
Department of Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Scarber’s first state-court application.....	4
B. Scarber’s second state-court application.....	5
C. The decisions below	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	6
I. This Court’s review is not necessary on the straightforward ruling that an application is no longer “pending” once the Michigan Supreme Court denies leave in collateral review.....	6
A. This Court’s analysis in <i>Lawrence v.</i> <i>Florida</i> appears to answer the question.	6
B. Few circuits have addressed an unfiled reconsideration motion, and none have found tolling since <i>Lawrence</i>	11
C. On the merits, a case in Michigan is not still “pending” on appeal once the Michigan Supreme Court denies leave.	16
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	12
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	7, 10, 11
<i>Cramer v. Secretary, Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 461 F.3d 1380 (2006)	13
<i>Currie v. Matesanz</i> , 281 F.3d 261 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Drew v. MacEachern</i> , 620 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Emerson v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Escalante v. Watson</i> , 488 F. App’x 694 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Jenkins v. Superintendent of Laurel Highlands</i> , 705 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	passim
<i>Melancon v. Kaylo</i> , 259 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Nix v. Secretary for Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 393 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	12

<i>People v. Scarber</i> , 794 N.W.2d 581 (Mich. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 759 N.W.2d 361 (Mich. 2008).....	4
<i>Santini v. Clements</i> , 498 F. App'x 807 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Saunders v. Senkowski</i> , 587 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Serrano v. Williams</i> , 383 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004)	13, 15, 16
<i>Simms v. Acevedo</i> , 595 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Streu v. Dormire</i> , 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Superior Garlic Intern., Inc., v. E & A Produce Corp.</i> , 934 So.2d 484 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Swartz v. Meyers</i> , 204 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Taylor v. Lee</i> , 186 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Watts v. Brewer</i> , 416 F. App'x 425 (2011).....	15
<i>Williams v. Bruton</i> , 299 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 217 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2000)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	11

Rules

Mich. Ct. R. 7.311(F)	17
Mich. Ct. R. 7.311(G)	4, 17
Mich. Ct. R. 7.315(C)	9
Mich. Ct. R. 7.315(C)(2)(a)	17
Mich. Ct. R. 7.315(D)	passim
